CHAPTER 46

(HB 374)

AN ACT relating to reorganization.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 11.068 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is created an agency of state government known as the Office of State Budget Director. The office shall be attached for administrative purposes to the Office of the Governor.
- (2) The office shall include the following major organizational units:
 - (a) The Office of State Budget Director, headed by the state budget director. The state budget director shall be appointed by the Governor pursuant to KRS 11.040 and shall serve, under direction of the Governor, as state budget director and secretary of the state planning committee. The office shall include such principal assistants and supporting personnel appointed pursuant to KRS Chapter 12 as may be necessary to carry out the functions of the office. The office shall have such duties, rights and responsibilities as are necessary to perform, without being limited to, the following functions:
 - 1. Functions relative to the preparation, administration, and evaluation of the executive budget as provided in KRS Chapters 45 and 48 and in other laws, including but not limited to, capital construction budgeting, evaluation of state programs, program monitoring, financial and policy analysis and issue review, and executive policy implementation and compliance;
 - 2. Continuous evaluation of statewide management and administrative procedures and practices, including but not limited to, organizational analysis and review, economic forecasting, technical assistance to state agencies, forms control, and special analytic studies as directed by the Governor; and
 - 3. Staff planning functions of the state planning committee and evaluation of statewide management and administrative practices and procedures.
 - (b) Governor's Office for Policy and Management, headed by the state budget director, who shall report to the Governor. The state budget director shall maintain staff employed pursuant to KRS Chapter 18A sufficient to carry out the functions of the office relating to state budgeting as provided in paragraph (a) of this subsection and state planning as provided in KRS Chapter 147, review of administrative regulations proposed by executive agencies prior to filing pursuant to KRS Chapter 13A and such other duties as may be assigned by the Governor.
 - (c) Governor's Office for *Policy Research headed by*[Program Administration, which shall assist] the state budget director. The Governor's Office for Policy Research shall assist the state budget director in providing policy research data, information, and analysis to the Governor on public policy issues that impact the Commonwealth. The state budget director shall identify and direct the research to be completed and provided by the office. The state budget director shall maintain staff employed in accordance with KRS Chapter 18A sufficient to carry out the functions of the office[carrying out his functions and duties pertaining to the coordination of activities of state government for their effective and efficient administration. The office shall be headed by an executive

- director appointed by the Governor pursuant to KRS 12.040. The executive director shall report to the Governor through the state budget director. The organization of the office shall be established by the executive director with the approval of the state budget director. Persons employed in the office shall be deemed to be employees of the Governor within the meaning of KRS Chapters 11, 12, and 18A].
- (d) Governor's Office for Economic Analysis headed by the state budget director who shall report to the Governor. The state budget director shall maintain staff employed in accordance with KRS Chapter 18A sufficient to carry out the functions of the office. The Governor's Office for Economic Analysis shall carry out the revenue estimating and economic analysis functions and responsibilities, including but not limited to the functions and responsibilities assigned to the Office of State Budget Director by KRS 48.115, 48.117, 48.120, 48.400, and 48.600. The Governor's Office for Economic Analysis shall perform the tax administrative function of using tax data to provide the Revenue Cabinet with studies, projections, statistical analyses, and any other information that will assist the Revenue Cabinet in performing its tax administrative functions.

Section 2. KRS 7B.080 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The operation of the center shall be funded from the restricted agency fund established in subsection (3) of this section.
- (2) There is hereby established a fiduciary fund to be entitled the Kentucky Long-Term Policy Research Center fund. The fund may receive appropriations, gifts, grants, and federal funds. Moneys in the fund shall not lapse back to the General Fund at the end of any fiscal year. Moneys in the fund shall be invested by the Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis], consistent with the provisions of KRS Chapter 42.
- (3) A restricted agency fund account is established to receive the interest on the fiduciary fund and any other resources made available to the center. Interest from the fiduciary fund shall be credited to the restricted agency fund account on a monthly basis for the center's operations. Moneys in the account shall be invested by the Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis], consistent with the provisions of KRS Chapter 42.
- (4) Any appropriation by the General Assembly to the fiduciary fund shall remain intact and shall not be available to the board, and should the center and its functions terminate, the principal and any remaining interest from other accumulated funds shall revert to the general fund of the Commonwealth or to the donor.

Section 3. KRS 12.020 is amended to read as follows:

Departments, program cabinets and their departments, and the respective major administrative bodies that they include are enumerated in this section. It is not intended that this enumeration of administrative bodies be all-inclusive. Every authority, board, bureau, interstate compact, commission, committee, conference, council, office, or any other form of organization shall be included in or attached to the department or program cabinet in which they are included or to which they are attached by statute or statutorily-authorized executive order; except in the case of the Personnel Board and where the attached department or administrative body is headed by a constitutionally elected officer, the attachment shall be solely for the purpose of dissemination of information and coordination of activities and shall not include any authority over the functions,

personnel, funds, equipment, facilities, or records of the department or administrative body. I. Cabinet for General Government - Departments headed by elected officers:

- 1. The Governor.
- 2. Lieutenant Governor.
- 3. Department of State.
 - (a) Secretary of State.
 - (b) Board of Elections.
 - (c) Registry of Election Finance.
- 4. Department of Law.
 - (a) Attorney General.
- 5. Department of the Treasury.
 - (a) Treasurer.
- 6. Department of Agriculture.
 - (a) Commissioner of Agriculture.
 - (b) Kentucky Council on Agriculture.
- 7. Superintendent of Public Instruction.
- 8. Auditor of Public Accounts.
- 9. Railroad Commission.
- II. Program cabinets headed by appointed officers:
 - 1. Justice Cabinet:
 - (a) Department of State Police.
 - (b) Department of Criminal Justice Training.
 - (c) Department of Corrections.
 - (d) Department of Juvenile Justice.
 - (e) Office of the Secretary.
 - (f) Offices of the Deputy Secretaries.
 - (g) Office of General Counsel.
 - (h) Division of Kentucky State Medical Examiners Office.
 - (i) Parole Board.
 - (j) Kentucky State Corrections Commission.
 - (k) Commission on Correction and Community Service.
 - 2. Education, Arts, and Humanities Cabinet:
 - (a) Department of Education.
 - (1) Kentucky Board of Education.

- (2) Education Professional Standards Board.
- (b) Department for Libraries and Archives.
- (c) Kentucky Arts Council.
- (d) Kentucky Educational Television.
- (e) Kentucky Historical Society.
- (f) Kentucky Teachers' Retirement System Board of Trustees.
- (g) Kentucky Center for the Arts.
- (h) Kentucky Craft Marketing Program.
- (i) Kentucky Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing.
- (j) Governor's Scholars Program.
- (k) Governor's School for the Arts.
- (l) Operations and Development Office.
- (m) Kentucky Heritage Council.
- (n) Kentucky African-American Heritage Commission.
- (o) Board of Directors for the Center for School Safety.
- 3. Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Cabinet:
 - (a) Environmental Quality Commission.
 - (b) Kentucky Nature Preserves Commission.
 - (c) Department for Environmental Protection.
 - (d) Department for Natural Resources.
 - (e) Department for Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement.
 - (f) Office of Legal Services.
 - (g) Office of Information Services.
- 4. Transportation Cabinet:
 - (a) Department of Highways.
 - (b) Department of Vehicle Regulation.
 - (c) Department of Administrative Services.
 - (d) Department of Fiscal Management.
 - (e) Department of Rural and Municipal Aid.
 - (f) Office of General Counsel.
 - (g) Office of Public Affairs.
 - (h) Office of Personnel Management.
 - (i) Office of Minority Affairs.
 - (j) Office of Environmental Affairs.

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

- (k) Office of Policy and Budget.
- 5. Cabinet for Economic Development:
 - (a) Department of Administration and Support.
 - (b) Department of Job Development.
 - (c) Department of Financial Incentives.
 - (d) Department of Community Development.
 - (e) Tobacco Research Board.
 - (f) Kentucky Economic Development Finance Authority.
- 6. Public Protection and Regulation Cabinet:
 - (a) Public Service Commission.
 - (b) Department of Insurance.
 - (c) Department of Housing, Buildings and Construction.
 - (d) Department of Financial Institutions.
 - (e) Department of Mines and Minerals.
 - (f) Department of Public Advocacy.
 - (g) Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
 - (h) Kentucky Racing Commission.
 - (i) Board of Claims.
 - (j) Crime Victims Compensation Board.
 - (k) Kentucky Board of Tax Appeals.
 - (1) Backside Improvement Commission.
 - (m) Office of Petroleum Storage Tank Environmental Assurance Fund.
- 7. Cabinet for Families and Children:
 - (a) Department for Social Insurance.
 - (b) Department for Social Services.
 - (c) Public Assistance Appeals Board.
 - (d) Office of the Secretary.
 - (e) Office of the General Counsel.
 - (f) Office of Program Support.
 - (g) Office of Family Resource and Youth Services Centers.
 - (h) Office of Technology Services.
 - (i) Office of the Ombudsman.
 - (j) Office of Aging Services.
- 8. Cabinet for Health Services.

- (a) Department for Public Health.
- (b) Department for Medicaid Services.
- (c) Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services.
- (d) Kentucky Commission on Children with Special Health Care Needs.
- (e) Office of Certificate of Need.
- (f) Office of the Secretary.
- (g) Office of the General Counsel.
- (h) Office of Program Support.
- (i) Office of the Inspector General.

9. Finance and Administration Cabinet:

- (a) Office of Legal and Legislative Services.
- (b) Office of Management and Budget.
- (c) Office of Financial Management and Economic Analysis.
- (d) Office of the Controller.
- (e) Department for Administration.
- (f) Department of Facilities Management.
- (g) Department of Information Systems.
- (h) State Property and Buildings Commission.
- (i) Kentucky Pollution Abatement Authority.
- (j) Kentucky Savings Bond Authority.
- (k) Deferred Compensation Systems.
- (l) Office of Equal Employment Opportunity Contract Compliance.
- (m) Office of Capital Plaza Operations.
- (n) County Officials Compensation Board.
- (o) Kentucky Employees Retirement Systems.
- (p) Commonwealth Credit Union.
- (q) State Investment Commission.
- (r) Kentucky Housing Corporation.
- (s) Governmental Services Center.
- (t) Kentucky Local Correctional Facilities Construction Authority.
- (u) Kentucky Turnpike Authority.
- (v) Historic Properties Advisory Commission.
- (w) Kentucky Kare Health Insurance Authority.

10. Labor Cabinet:

- (a) Department of Workplace Standards.
- (b) Department of Workers' Claims.
- (c) Kentucky Labor-Management Advisory Council.
- (d) Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board.
- (e) Prevailing Wage Review Board.
- (f) Workers' Compensation Board.
- (g) Kentucky Employees Insurance Association.
- (h) Apprenticeship and Training Council.
- (i) State Labor Relations Board.
- (j) Kentucky Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission.
- (k) Office of Administrative Services.
- (l) Office of Labor-Management Relations and Mediation.
- (m) Office of General Counsel.
- (n) Workers' Compensation Funding Commission.
- (o) Employers Mutual Insurance Authority.

11. Revenue Cabinet:

- (a) Department of Property Valuation.
- (b) Department of Tax Administration.
- (c) Office of Financial and Administrative Services.
- (d) Department of Law.
- (e) Department of Information Technology.
- (f) Office of Taxpayer Ombudsman.

12. Tourism Development Cabinet:

- (a) Department of Travel.
- (b) Department of Parks.
- (c) Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources.
- (d) Kentucky Horse Park Commission.
- (e) State Fair Board.
- (f) Office of Administrative Services.
- (g) Office of General Counsel.

13. Cabinet for Workforce Development:

- (a) Department for Adult Education and Literacy.
- (b) Department for Technical Education.
- (c) Department of Vocational Rehabilitation.

LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION

- (d) Department for the Blind.
- (e) Department for Employment Services.
- (f) State Board for Adult and Technical Education.
- (g) Governor's Council on Vocational Education.
- (h) The State Board for Proprietary Education.
- (i) The Foundation for Adult Education.
- (j) The Kentucky Job Training Coordinating Council.
- (k) Office of General Counsel.
- (1) Office of Communication Services.
- (m) Office of Development and Industry Relations.
- (n) Office of Workforce Analysis and Research.
- (o) Office for Administrative Services.
- (p) Office for Policy and Budget.
- (q) Office of Personnel Services.
- (r) Unemployment Insurance Commission.

14. Personnel Cabinet:

- (a) Office of Administrative and Legal Services.
- (b) Department for Personnel Administration.
- (c) Department for Employee Relations.
- (d) Kentucky Public Employees Deferred Compensation Authority.
- (e) Kentucky Kare.
- (f) Division of Performance Management.
- (g) Division of Employee Records.
- (h) Division of Staffing Services.
- (i) Division of Classification and Compensation.
- (j) Division of Employee Benefits.
- (k) Division of Communications and Recognition.

III. Other departments headed by appointed officers:

- 1. Department of Military Affairs.
- 2. Council on Postsecondary Education.
 - (a) Kentucky Commission on Community Volunteerism and Service.
- 3. Department for Local Government.
- 4. Kentucky Commission on Human Rights.
- 5. Kentucky Commission on Women.

- 6. Department of Veterans' Affairs.
- 7. Kentucky Commission on Military Affairs.
- 8. Office of the Chief Information Officer.

Section 4. KRS 42.014 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is established within the cabinet the Office of Legal and Legislative Services, the Office of Management and Budget, the Office of Financial Management and Economic Analysis, the Office of Capital Plaza Operations, and the Office of the Controller, each of which offices shall be headed by an executive director, the Department for Administration, the Department for Facilities Management, and the Department of Information Systems each of which shall be headed by a commissioner appointed by the secretary, upon the approval of the Governor, and responsible to the secretary. Each of these departments may have at least one (1) major assistant not in the classified service.
- (2) The secretary shall establish the internal organization and assignment of functions which are not established by statute, and shall divide the cabinet into the offices, bureaus, divisions, or other units the secretary deems necessary to perform the functions, powers, and duties of the cabinet, subject to the provisions of KRS Chapter 12.
 - Section 5. KRS 42.0201 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) There is created within the Finance and Administration Cabinet the Office of the Controller. The office shall be attached to the Office of the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet for administrative and reporting purposes.
- (2) The Office of the Controller shall be headed by an executive director appointed by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet with the approval of the Governor. The executive director shall function as the state controller, who shall be a person qualified by education and experience for the position and held in high professional esteem in the accounting community.
- (3) The state controller shall be the Commonwealth's chief accounting officer and shall be responsible for all aspects of accounting policies and procedures, financial accounting systems, and internal accounting control policies and procedures. The Office of the Controller shall establish guidelines for state personnel administration on issues relating to paycheck distribution dates, assignment of data elements to accurately report labor costs, assignment and tracking of actual expenditures by code, and coverage issues relating to Social Security and Medicare.
- (4) The state controller; the executive director of the Office of Financial Management[<u>and Economic Analysis</u>], Finance and Administration Cabinet; and the state budget director designated under KRS 11.068 shall develop and maintain the Commonwealth's strategic financial management program.
- (5) There are established in the Office of the Controller the Division of Accounts and the Division of Social Security.
 - (a) The Division of Accounts shall be headed by a director appointed by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet, subject to the approval of the Governor. The director shall report directly to the state controller. The division shall perform financial record keeping functions at the state controller's direction, and shall be responsible for:

- 1. The performance of the cabinet's functions outlined in KRS 45.305, 48.800, and other related statutes; and
- 2. The state government's duties and functions relating to the county fee system for local entities.
- (b) The Division of Social Security shall be headed by a director appointed by the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet pursuant to KRS 12.050. The director shall report directly to the state controller. The division shall be responsible for the duties of the state agency for Social Security specified in KRS 61.410 to 61.500.

Section 6. KRS 42.400 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is established within the Finance and Administration Cabinet an Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis], which shall be headed by an executive director responsible to the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet, and appointed by the secretary upon approval of the Governor in accordance with the provisions of KRS 12.050.
- (2) There is included in the Office of Financial Management[<u>and Economic Analysis</u>] the positions of deputy executive *directors*[director] for investment and debt management *who*[, and deputy executive director for revenue estimating and economic analysis, which] shall be employed in the classified service as set forth in KRS Chapter 18A.
 - Section 7. KRS 42.409 is amended to read as follows:

As used in KRS 42.410 and 45.760, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (1) "State total personal income" means the measure of all income received by or on behalf of persons in the Commonwealth, as most recently published in the Survey of Current Business by the United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis.
- (2) "Estimated state total personal income" means the personal income figure used by the *Governor's Office for Economic Analysis* [Finance and Administration Cabinet] to generate final detailed revenue estimates.
- (3) "Total revenues" means revenues credited to the general fund and the road fund consistent with the provisions of KRS 48.120, as well as any restricted agency fund account from which debt service is expended.
- (4) "Anticipated total revenues" means final estimates of revenues, as provided for in KRS 48.120(2), projected for the general fund and the road fund, as well as any restricted agency fund account from which debt service is expended.
- (5) "Available revenues" means revenues credited to the general fund and the road fund consistent with the provisions of KRS 48.120, as well as any restricted agency fund account from which debt service is expended, minus any statutorily dedicated receipts of the respective funds.
- (6) "Anticipated available revenues" means final estimates of revenues, as provided for in KRS 48.120(2), projected for the general fund and the road fund, as well as any restricted agency fund account from which debt service is expended, minus any statutorily dedicated receipts of the respective funds.
- (7) "Total assessed value of property" means state total net assessed value of property for taxes due, as obtained from the Revenue Cabinet.

- (8) "Per capita" means per unit of population, where population figures are the most recent available from the University of Louisville, Kentucky State Data Center.
- (9) "Appropriation-supported debt service" means the amount of an appropriation identified to be expended for debt service purposes in the executive budget recommendation, and the amount of an appropriation expended for debt services in a completed fiscal year.
- (10) "Appropriation-supported debt" means the outstanding principal of bonds issued by all state agencies and all individuals, agencies, authorities, boards, cabinets, commissions, corporations, or other entities of, or representing the Commonwealth with the authority to issue bonds, and for which debt service is appropriated by the General Assembly.
- (11) "Nonappropriation-supported debt" means the outstanding principal of bonds issued by all state agencies and all individuals, agencies, authorities, boards, cabinets, commissions, corporations, or other entities of, or representing the Commonwealth with the authority to issue bonds, and for which debt service is not appropriated by the General Assembly.
- (12) "Statutorily dedicated receipts" means revenues credited to the general fund and road fund consistent with the provisions of KRS 48.120, as well as any restricted agency fund account, which are required by an enacted statute to be used for a specific purpose. Statutorily dedicated receipts include, but are not limited to, the following:
 - (a) Receipts credited to the general fund which are subject to KRS 24A.191, KRS 24A.192, KRS 42.450 to 42.495, KRS 278.130 to 278.150, or KRS 350.139;
 - (b) Receipts credited to the road fund which are subject to KRS 175.505, KRS 177.320, KRS 177.365 to 177.369, KRS 177.9771 to 177.979, KRS 186.531, or KRS 186.535; and
 - (c) Receipts credited to a restricted agency fund account in accordance with any applicable statute.
- (13) "True interest cost" means the bond yield according to issue price without a reduction for related administrative costs, and is the same figure as the arbitrage yield calculation described in the United States Tax Reform Act of 1986.
 - Section 8. KRS 42.410 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] established in KRS 42.400 shall, subject to the provisions of KRS 41.020 to 41.375 and KRS 42.500, have and perform functions and duties as follows:
 - (a) The analysis and management of short and long-term cash flow requirements;
 - (b) The maximization of the return on state investments given the cash flow and liquidity requirements;
 - (c) The coordination and monitoring of cash needs relative to investment and debt activity;
 - (d) The development of a long-term debt plan including criteria for the issuance of debt and an evaluation of how much total state debt is justified;
 - (e) The evaluation of revenue projections relative to proposed revenue bond issues;

- (f) The performance of the cabinet's revenue estimating and economic analysis functions and responsibilities, including, but not limited to, those functions and responsibilities assigned to the cabinet by KRS 48.120;
- (g)]—The responsibility for liaison with the General Assembly on all investment and debt matters, including, but not limited to, new bond issues, the status of state debt, and the status of state investments;
- [(h) The tax administrative function of utilizing tax data to provide the Revenue Cabinet with studies, projections, statistical analyses, and any other information that will assist the Revenue Cabinet in performing its tax administrative functions;] and
- (f)[(i)]-All other functions of the cabinet relative to state investment and debt management including, but not limited to, the making of debt service payments, the sale of bonds, and staff assistance to the State Property and Buildings Commission and the State Investment Commission.
- (2) The Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis] shall render monthly written reports concerning the performance of each investment to the State Investment Commission.
- (3) The Office of Financial Management[<u>and Economic Analysis</u>] shall review state appropriation-supported bond issues every six (6) months for possible debt service savings through advanced refundings.
- (4) The Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] shall submit a report within forty-five (45) days after the publication of the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report to the Legislative Research Commission, for referral to the appropriate committee, indicating the bond issues refunded, original and new interest rates, estimated savings, original and new amortization schedules, issuance costs, debt reserves, disposition of savings, and information on economic, fiscal, and market indicators of the Commonwealth's debt position.
- (5) The state debt report shall include, but not be limited to, economic, fiscal, and market indicators of debt position as set forth in this section. Indicators shall be presented in tabular and, where appropriate, graphical form. Indicators shall be presented for the fiscal year just ended and, if data is available and except as otherwise noted, for the preceding nine (9) fiscal years.
- (6) Economic indicators shall include:
 - (a) Nonappropriation-supported debt as a percent of state total personal income;
 - (b) Nonappropriation-supported debt as a percent of total assessed value of property;
 - (c) Nonappropriation-supported debt per capita;
 - (d) Appropriation-supported debt as a percent of state total personal income;
 - (e) Appropriation-supported debt as a percent of total assessed value of property;
 - (f) Appropriation-supported debt per capita;
 - (g) Appropriation-supported debt service as a percent of total state personal income;
 - (h) Appropriation-supported debt service as a percent of total assessed value of property; and
 - (i) Appropriation-supported debt service per capita.

PDF p. 13 of 32

- (7) Fiscal indicators shall be reported separately and in total for the general fund, the road fund, and each restricted fund account from which debt service is expended.
- (8) Fiscal indicators shall include:
 - (a) Annual appropriation-supported debt service as a percent of total revenues; and (b) Annual appropriation-supported debt service as a percent of available revenues.
- (9) Market indicators shall include:
 - (a) The rating assigned by Moody's Investors Services, Inc., or a comparable rating agency, to each nonappropriation-supported bond issued in the fiscal year just ended;
 - (b) The rating assigned by Moody's Investors Services, Inc., or a comparable rating agency, to each appropriation-supported bond issued in the fiscal year just ended;
 - (c) A comparison of the difference between the true interest cost of each nonappropriationsupported bond issued and the value of a selected revenue bond index, as published by the Bond Buyer Weekly, the Delphis Hanover Corporation, or other comparable service on a date relevant to the bond issue; and
 - (d) A comparison of the difference between the true interest cost of each appropriation supported bond issued and the value of a selected municipal bond index, as published by the Bond Buyer Weekly, the Delphis Hanover Corporation, or other comparable service on a date relevant to the bond issue.
- (10) The state debt report shall contain a complete description of the sources of data used to prepare the report. This description shall include, but not be limited to, an enumeration, by fund and restricted fund account, of all debt, debt service, and revenue figures; the source and publication date of figures used for state total personal income, total assessed value of property, population, and selected bond indexes.
- (11) If the sources of data used in a current report differ substantially from those used in the report of the preceding year, the report shall include a detailed explanation of the change. If possible, data presented in the current report for previous years shall be calculated so that, in any one (1) report, indicators for all years are calculated using consistent data categories. The use of any inconsistent data shall be noted and explained.
- (12) Nothing in this section shall authorize any act inconsistent with the authority granted the State Investment Commission by KRS 42.500 and 42.525.
 - Section 9. KRS 42.420 is amended to read as follows:

All other provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statutes notwithstanding, all state agencies and all individuals, agencies, authorities, boards, cabinets, commissions, corporations, or other entities of, or representing the Commonwealth with the authority to issue bonds, shall submit all proposed bond issues, bond anticipation notes, or interim debt financing to the Office of Financial Management Feonomic Analysis for review and approval prior to issuance of such debt.

Section 10. KRS 42.560 is amended to read as follows:

(1) There is established in the Treasury of the Commonwealth a trust fund to be known as the "Energy Assistance Trust Fund" referred to in KRS 42.560 to 42.572 as the "trust fund."

- (2) The trust fund shall consist of any oil overcharge refunds which become available to the state as a result of litigation for alleged overcharges for crude oil or refined petroleum products sold during the period of time in which federal price controls on such products were in effect, any moneys as may be appropriated by the general fund, and any investment interest earned on the fund.
- (3) The fund shall be managed by the state Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis] and all moneys in excess of the amount to be disbursed in a given fiscal year shall be invested to maximize returns. The principal and any interest earnings of the trust fund shall at no time lapse to the general fund.
- (4) The trust fund and all accumulated interest shall be disbursed over a period of time not exceeding ten (10) years from February 19, 1988. Interest accumulated during the 1987-88 fiscal year shall immediately be available for disbursement. Fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) of the interest shall be allocated to the Legislative Research Commission for consultant costs for a study of energy conservation and weatherization programs as directed by the 1988 General Assembly. The remainder of the accumulated interest shall be made available to the Cabinet for Families and Children with fifty percent (50%) of the interest allocated to weatherization services to low-income households and fifty percent (50%) of the interest allocated to low-income energy assistance services. The funds to be available for expenditure in any fiscal year shall be appropriated by the General Assembly from the trust fund as provided in KRS 48.300.

Section 11. KRS 42.572 is amended to read as follows:

The State Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] shall prepare and submit to the Legislative Research Commission a report by July 30 of each year on the operational and financial status of the fund.

Section 12. KRS 45A.840 is amended to read as follows:

As used in KRS 45A.840 to 45A.879, unless the context requires otherwise:

- (1) "Bond counsel" means an attorney who provides legal counsel to a bond issuing agency with regard to bond issuance and provides an unqualified legal opinion to the agency with respect to validity and tax treatment;
- (2) "Bond issuance" means the formulation, authorization, and issuance of bonds by a bond issuing agency;
- (3) "Bond issuing agency" means the State Property and Buildings Commission, Kentucky Asset/Liability Commission, Turnpike Authority of Kentucky, Kentucky Housing Corporation, Kentucky Infrastructure Authority, Kentucky Higher Education Student Loan Corporation, Kentucky River Authority, Kentucky Agricultural Finance Corporation, Kentucky Local Correctional Facilities Construction Authority, School Facilities Construction Commission, Murray State University, Western Kentucky University, University of Louisville when it declines to exercise the authority granted under KRS 164A.585(1) and 164A.605, Northern Kentucky University, Kentucky State University, University of Kentucky when it declines to exercise the authority granted under KRS 164A.585(1) and 164A.605, Morehead State University, Eastern Kentucky University, the Kentucky Community and Technical College System for the Technical Institutions' Branch, and the University of Kentucky for the University of Kentucky Community College System;

- (4) "Bonds" means the revenue bonds, notes, or other debt obligations issued by a bond issuing agency;
- (5) "Executive director" means the executive director of the Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis];
- (6) "Office" means the Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] established by KRS 42.400;
- (7) "Underwriter" means:
 - (a) The financial institution which structures and underwrites the bond issuing agency's issuance of bonds; or
 - (b) The financial advisor or fiscal agent which provides advice or services to the bond issuing agency with respect to the structure, timing, terms, or other matters concerning bond issuance;
- (8) "Underwriter's counsel" means an attorney who provides legal counsel to an underwriter with respect to its work on behalf of a bond issuing agency.
 - Section 13. KRS 45A.843 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) One (1) or more selection committees shall be created in the Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis]. Each selection committee shall have the authority to participate in the selection of both underwriters and bond counsel.
- (2) Except as provided in KRS 45A.867 and 45A.870, a selection committee shall participate in every instance of a bond issuing agency hiring an underwriter or bond counsel on behalf of a bond issuing agency.
- (3) A selection committee created in the office shall consist of the following six (6) or more members selected in the manner specified within each paragraph:
 - (a) Three (3) employees of the office other than the executive director. The executive director shall select the three (3) employees;
 - (b) Two (2) employees of the bond issuing agency appointed by the head of that agency to participate in the hiring of an underwriter or a bond counsel for that agency. However, at the discretion of the head of the bond issuing agency, he may substitute for one (1) of his employees an employee of the agency whose project will be funded by the bond proceeds; and
 - (c) One (1) or more merit employees of the Auditor of Public Accounts, appointed by the Auditor. The merit employees shall serve as nonvoting members of the committee. If one (1) employee is appointed, then that employee shall attend all committee proceedings. If more than one (1) employee is appointed, then at least one (1) of the employees shall attend any committee proceeding.
- (4) (a) All selection committee members shall have experience which qualifies them to serve on the committee.
 - (b) Any individual appointed to serve by the executive director or the Auditor of Public Accounts shall serve an initial one (1) year term and may be reappointed to serve for additional successive one (1) year terms. He shall serve until his successor is appointed

- and qualified. A successor or a replacement, in the case of a vacancy, shall be appointed in the same manner as the initial appointee.
- (c) A selection committee member appointed by the head of a bond issuing agency shall serve for the duration of the selection committee's participation in the hiring of an underwriter and a bond counsel for his agency. A replacement, in the case of a vacancy, shall be appointed in the same manner as the initial appointee.

Section 14. KRS 48.115 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) Except as provided for in subsection (4) of this section, the detailed revenue estimates for the general fund and the road fund required by KRS 48.120 shall be based on a consensus revenue forecast. The consensus revenue forecast shall be developed by the consensus forecasting group. The members of the consensus forecasting group shall be jointly selected by the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] and the Legislative Research Commission. The members shall be knowledgeable about the state and national economy and the revenue and financial conditions of the Commonwealth.
- (2) If, after the revenue estimates made as required under KRS 48.120, the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] determines that a revision to the revenue estimates is needed, the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall request a revision from the consensus forecasting group. The revised revenue estimates shall become the official revenue estimates.
- (3) The *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall coordinate with the Revenue Cabinet and the Transportation Cabinet to ensure that the financial and revenue data required for the forecasting process is made available to the consensus forecasting group.
- (4) If the consensus forecasting group cannot agree on a consensus revenue forecast for the detailed revenue estimates required under KRS 48.120 or the revised revenue estimates as provided for under subsection (2) of this section, the official revenue estimates required by law shall be provided by the *Governor's Office for Economic Analysis*[Finance and Administration Cabinet].

Section 15. KRS 48.117 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) On or before August 15 of 1999 and of each subsequent odd-numbered year, the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet], in conjunction with the consensus forecasting group created by KRS 48.115, shall provide to each branch of government a budget planning report to include:
 - (a) A baseline analysis and projections of economic conditions and outlook;
 - (b) Any potential consequences of the analysis and projections for the Commonwealth's fiscal condition; and
 - (c) The revenue implications for the general fund and road fund for the current fiscal year and next four (4) fiscal years.
- (2) The budget planning report shall include, but not be limited to, projections of personal income, employment, and preliminary planning estimates of general fund and road fund revenues to be used in the development of budgetary policy and guidelines for budget unit requests under KRS 48.040 and 48.050 for the next fiscal biennium.

- Section 16. KRS 48.120 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) By October 15 of each odd-numbered year, the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall provide to each branch of government the preliminary detailed revenue estimates made in accordance with the provisions of KRS 48.115 for the general fund and road fund for the current and next two (2) fiscal years, including explanatory statements, and a comparative record of the actual revenues of these funds for each of the last two (2) years concluded.
- (2) On or before the fifteenth legislative day, the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall certify and present to the General Assembly the final detailed revenue estimates made in accordance with the provisions of KRS 48.115 for these funds.
- (3) Appropriations made in the branch budget bills enacted for each branch of government shall be based upon the revenue estimates presented to the General Assembly by the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] under subsection (2) of this section, as modified by the appropriations committees of the General Assembly.
 - Section 17. KRS 48.130 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The branch budget recommendation submitted by each branch of government shall include a plan for the reduction of the respective budget recommendations, by budget unit, if projected or actual tax receipts accruing to the general fund or road fund are five percent (5%) or less than the revenue estimates for these funds as determined under subsection (3) of KRS 48.120.
- (2) (a) In recommending budget reductions, the Governor, the Chief Justice, and the Legislative Research Commission shall not recommend universal percentage reductions, but shall weigh the needs of all budget units and shall strive to protect the highest possible level of service in their respective branches. Services which are not essential to constitutional functions shall be subject to reduction. Transfer of funds may be authorized by the budget reduction plan;
 - (b) In recommending budget reductions for the executive branch, the budget reduction plan provided for by subsection (1) of this section shall comply with the provisions of KRS 18A.1132;
 - (c) A layoff of state employees in the executive branch under the budget reduction plan enacted by the General Assembly shall comply with the provisions of KRS 18A.1132; and
 - (d) A layoff of state employees in the executive branch required by an actual or projected deficit in tax receipts contemplated by subsection (5) of this section shall comply with the provisions of KRS 18A.1132.
- (3) The plan shall be enacted as modified by the General Assembly in each branch budget bill.
- (4) Based upon the information provided in KRS 48.400 and in the event of an actual or projected deficit in tax receipts provided for by this section, the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall notify all branches of government:
 - (a) If funds that have accrued to the surplus accounts of the general or road funds are not sufficient to meet these deficits, the allotments to the respective branches shall be reduced according to the reduction provisions embodied in the branch budget bill, and the Governor, the Chief Justice, and the Legislative Research Commission shall

- automatically implement budget reductions for their respective branches according to the reduction provisions embodied in the branch budget bill; and
- (b) In the event funds that have accrued to the surplus accounts of the general or road funds are sufficient to meet these deficits, transfers from these surplus accounts shall
 - be made, as appropriate, and the budget reduction provisions embodied in the branch budget bill shall not be implemented.
- (5) Based upon the information provided in KRS 48.400 and in the event of an actual or projected deficit in tax receipts of five percent (5%) or less, the Governor, the Chief Justice, and the Legislative Research Commission shall implement budget reductions for their respective branches consistent with the provisions of the enacted branch budget bills.
- (6) The budget reduction plan shall provide that the annual increment granted state employees under KRS 18A.355 shall be reduced as provided by KRS 18A.355. Any such reduction of the annual increment shall be uniform for all employees.
- (7) If general fund or road fund tax receipts increase over the estimated deficits, then services shall be restored in the reverse order of the reduced services.
- (8) This section shall not preclude the General Assembly, in regular or special session, from amending a branch budget bill requiring budget reductions nor shall it preclude the Governor from calling a special session of the General Assembly at any time the budget reduction plan is in effect.
- (9) No budget reduction action shall be taken by any branch head in excess of the actual or projected deficit.
 - Section 18. KRS 48.400 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall continuously monitor the financial situation of the Commonwealth. Based upon reports from budget units and its own estimates, the *office*[cabinet] shall no later than the tenth day of each month or more often if necessary, report to the Governor, Chief Justice, and the Legislative Research Commission on the financial condition of the Commonwealth and its budget units.
- (2) Within thirty (30) days of the close of each fiscal quarter, the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall report to the head of each branch budget the actual revenue receipts from the just-concluded quarter, as well as the projected revenue receipts for the next three (3) fiscal quarters. The report shall include a comparison with the estimated revenue receipts upon which the branch budget bills were developed pursuant to KRS 48.120 and shall note any potential consequences to the Commonwealth's fiscal condition as a result of actual or projected revenue receipts that differ from those used in the development of the branch budget bills.
- (3) In the event there is an actual or anticipated surplus or decrease in total estimated tax receipts, as determined under KRS 48.120(3) and subsection (2) of this section, immediate notification shall be given to all branches of government.
 - Section 19. KRS 48.600 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) In the event of an actual or projected deficit, as determined by the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet], in total tax receipts, as specified in KRS 48.130, of five percent (5%) or less, the Governor, the Chief Justice, and the Legislative

- Research Commission shall make any allotment reductions for the budget units of their respective branches of government that are deemed necessary and shall take any steps to revise allotments for their respective branches that are necessary to prevent a cash deficit.
- (2) No budget revision action shall be taken by any branch head in excess of the actual or projected deficit.
- (3) Allotment revisions shall be reported to the standing Appropriations and Revenue Committees of each house or to the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue, as appropriate.
 - Section 20. KRS 48.705 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) A budget reserve trust fund account is hereby created in the general fund, pursuant to KRS 45.305. The budget reserve trust fund account shall be funded through direct appropriations, surplus revenue receipts in the general fund, and certain unexpended appropriations. Moneys in the account shall remain unallotted unless required by the provisions of this section.
- (2) (a) Beginning with the fiscal year starting on July 1, 1995, and for each fiscal year thereafter, except as provided in subsection (3) of this section, within thirty (30) days of the end of each fiscal year, the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet shall cause to be deposited to the budget reserve trust fund account the lesser of the following amounts:
 - 1. Fifty percent (50%) of all general fund revenue receipts in excess of the revenue estimates determined under KRS 48.120(3), or the amount subsequently certified by the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] pursuant to KRS 48.400(3) for the year just ended; and fifty percent (50%) of the unexpended balance of all general fund appropriations for the fiscal year just ended that would otherwise lapse to the general fund surplus account under KRS 45.229; or
 - 2. The amount necessary, from general fund revenue receipts in excess of the revenue estimates determined under KRS 48.120(3), or the amount subsequently certified by the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] pursuant to KRS 48.400(3) for the year just ended, and from the unexpended balance of all general fund appropriations for the fiscal year just ended that would otherwise lapse to the surplus account under KRS 45.229, to make the balance of the budget reserve trust fund account equal to five percent (5%) of the actual general fund revenue receipts collected during the fiscal year just ended, as determined by the Finance and Administration Cabinet.
 - (b) Any amounts to be deposited to the budget reserve trust fund account from general fund revenue receipts in excess of the revenue estimates determined under KRS 48.120(3) or the amount subsequently certified by the *state budget director*[secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet] pursuant to KRS 48.400(3) shall be determined after the excess receipts have been reduced by the amount necessary to implement the provisions of any surplus expenditure plan authorized by KRS 48.140 and enacted as a part of a branch budget bill.
- (3) If, at the close of any fiscal year, the budget reserve trust fund account has a balance equal to or greater than five percent (5%) of the actual general fund revenue receipts collected during

- the fiscal year just ended, as determined by the Finance and Administration Cabinet, the deposits required under subsection (2) of this section shall be suspended for that year.
- (4) (a) Moneys in the budget reserve trust fund account may be appropriated by the General Assembly in a regular or special session.
 - (b) Funds from the budget reserve trust fund account may be used pursuant to the provisions of KRS Chapter 47 if actual general fund revenue receipts are not sufficient to meet the general fund appropriation levels authorized by the General Assembly in the branch budget bills for the executive, legislative, and judicial branches, as determined under KRS 48.130 and 48.600, or an appropriation provision in any act.
- (5) Before authorizing any allotments from the budget reserve trust fund account, the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet shall notify in writing the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue. The notice shall include the amount and purpose for the proposed allotment.
- (6) Within thirty (30) days of the close of each fiscal year, the secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet shall report to the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue the general fund revenue receipts collected for the fiscal year just ended, the balance of the budget reserve trust fund account, and any amounts deposited to the budget reserve trust fund account pursuant to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section.
- (7) All sums appropriated or deposited to the budget reserve trust fund account shall not lapse at the close of the fiscal year but shall carry forward into the next fiscal year and shall remain available for the purposes of this section.
 - Section 21. KRS 56.862 is amended to read as follows:

The Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] shall serve as staff to the commission. The executive director of the Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] shall serve as secretary to the commission. The commission shall coordinate with the Office of the Controller to ensure that the necessary financial data is made available.

Section 22. KRS 56.863 is amended to read as follows:

The commission shall have the power and duty to:

- (1) Maintain the records and perform the functions necessary and proper to accomplish the purposes of KRS 56.860 to 56.869;
- (2) Promulgate administrative regulations relating to KRS 56.860 to 56.869;
- (3) Conduct analysis to determine the impact of fluctuating receipts of revenues on the budget of the Commonwealth, fluctuating interest rates upon the interest-sensitive assets and interest-sensitive liabilities of the Commonwealth, and the resulting change in the net interest margin on the budget of the Commonwealth;
- (4) Develop strategies to mitigate the impact of fluctuating receipts of revenues on the budget of the Commonwealth and of fluctuating interest rates on the Commonwealth's interestsensitive assets and interest-sensitive liabilities;
- (5) Report its findings to the State Investment Commission at least annually to assist the State Investment Commission in developing and implementing its investment strategy. The State

- Investment Commission shall provide the commission with a copy of its monthly investment income report to aid the commission in developing and implementing its strategies;
- (6) Issue funding notes, project notes, and tax and revenue anticipation notes or other obligations on behalf of any state agency to fund authorized projects or to satisfy judgments;
- (7) Refund any funding notes, project notes, or tax and revenue anticipation notes issued under KRS 56.860 to 56.869 to achieve economic savings, to better match receipts with expenditures, or as a part of a continuing finance program;
- (8) Designate individual employees or officers of the Office of Financial Management[<u>and Economic Analysis</u>] as agents for purposes of approving the principal amount of tax and revenue anticipation notes, the interest rate, the discount, maturity date, and other relevant terms of tax and revenue anticipation notes, project notes, and funding notes or refunding notes issued within constraints established by the commission and to execute agreements, including notes and financial agreements, for the commission;
- (9) Enter into financial agreements for the purpose of hedging a portfolio of interest-sensitive assets and interest-sensitive liabilities to stabilize the Commonwealth's net interest margin, as deemed necessary by the commission, subject to administrative regulations promulgated by the commission that limit the net exposure of the Commonwealth as a result of these financial agreements;
- (10) Deposit net interest payments and premiums received by the commission under financial agreements relating to funding notes, project notes, and tax and revenue anticipation notes into a restricted account, which shall not lapse at the end of the fiscal year but shall continue to accumulate to act as security for these financial agreements. This duty is mandatory in nature. Any accumulated funds in excess of the amount determined by the commission to be necessary to establish this security may be applied to debt service payments, net interest payments, and premiums and expenses related to tax and revenue anticipation notes, project notes, and funding notes; and
- (11) Report to the Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee and the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue on a semiannual basis, by September 30 and March 31 of each year, the following:
 - (a) A description of the Commonwealth's investment and debt structure;
 - (b) The plan developed to mitigate the impact of fluctuating revenue receipts on the budget of the Commonwealth and fluctuating interest rates on the interest-sensitive assets and interest-sensitive liabilities of the Commonwealth, including an analysis of the impact that a change in the net interest margin would have on the budget of the Commonwealth. The report due by March 31 of each year shall reflect the strategy for January through June of the fiscal year, and the report due by September 30 shall reflect the strategy for July through December of the fiscal year;
 - (c) The principal amount of notes issued, redeemed, and outstanding; and a description of all financial agreements entered into during the reporting period. The report due by March 31 shall include information about agreements entered into from July through December of the fiscal year. The report due by September 30 shall include information about agreements entered into between January and June of the prior fiscal year; and

(d) A summary of gains and losses associated with financial agreements and any other cash flow strategies undertaken by the commission to mitigate the effect of fluctuating interest rates during each reporting period. The report due by March 31 shall include information about agreements and strategies entered into or undertaken from July through December of the fiscal year. The report due by September 30 shall include information about agreements and strategies entered into or undertaken from January through June of the prior fiscal year.

Section 23. KRS 131.020 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Revenue Cabinet shall be organized into the following functional units:
 - (a) Office of the Secretary. The Office of the Secretary shall include the Office of the Taxpayer Ombudsman, the Office of Financial and Administrative Services, principal assistants and other personnel appointed by the secretary pursuant to KRS Chapter 12 as are necessary to enable the secretary to perform functions of the office;
 - (b) Office of Financial and Administrative Services. The Office of Financial and Administrative Services shall be headed by an executive director. The functions and duties of the office shall include personnel services, administrative support, preparation and administration of the budget, training, and asset management;
 - (c) Office of Taxpayer Ombudsman. The Office of Taxpayer Ombudsman shall be headed by a taxpayer ombudsman as established by KRS 131.051(1). The functions and duties of the office shall consist of those established by KRS 131.071;
 - (d) Department of Law. The Department of Law shall be headed by a commissioner. The functions and duties of the department shall include establishing Revenue Cabinet tax policies, providing information to the public, conducting tax research, collecting delinquent taxes, conducting conferences, administering taxpayer protests, issuing final rulings, administering all activities relating to assessments issued pursuant to KRS 138.885, 139.185, 139.680, 141.340, 142.357, and 143.085, enforcing the criminal laws of the Commonwealth involving revenue and taxation, and representing the cabinet in legal and administrative actions. The Department of Law shall consist of the divisions of legal services, protest resolution, tax policy, collections, and research;
 - (e) Department of Property Valuation. The Department of Property Valuation shall be headed by a commissioner. The functions and duties of the department shall include mapping, providing assistance to property valuation administrators, supervising the property valuation process throughout the Commonwealth, valuing the property of public service companies, valuing unmined coal and other mineral resources, administering tangible and intangible personal property taxes, and collecting delinquent taxes. The Department of Property Valuation shall consist of the Divisions of Local Valuation, State Valuation, and Technical Support;
 - (f) Department of Tax Administration. The Department of Tax Administration shall be headed by a commissioner. The functions and duties of the department shall include recordkeeping, conducting audits, reviewing audits, rendering taxpayer assistance, and collecting delinquent taxes. The Department of Tax Administration shall consist of the Divisions of Field Operations, Revenue Operations, and Compliance and Taxpayer Assistance; and

PDF p. 23 of 32

- (g) Department of Information Technology. The Department of Information Technology shall be headed by a commissioner. The functions and duties of the department shall include the development and maintenance of technology and information management systems in support of all units of the cabinet. The Department of Information Technology shall consist of the Division of Systems Planning and Development and the Division of Technology Infrastructure Support.
- (2) The functions and duties of the cabinet shall include conducting conferences, administering taxpayer protests, and settling tax controversies on a fair and equitable basis, taking into consideration the hazards of litigation to the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the taxpayer. The mission of the cabinet shall be to afford an opportunity for taxpayers to have an independent informal review of the determinations of the audit functions of the cabinet, and to attempt to fairly and equitably resolve tax controversies at the administrative level.
- (3) Except as provided in KRS 131.190(4), the cabinet shall fully cooperate with and make tax information available as prescribed under KRS 131.190(2) to the *Governor's* [Finance and Administration Cabinet's] Office *for* [of Financial Management and] Economic Analysis as necessary for the office to perform the tax administration function established in KRS 42.410.
 - Section 24. KRS 151.730 is amended to read as follows:
- The authority is hereby authorized to provide, at one (1) time or from time to time, for the issuance of its revenue bonds for the purpose of paying all or any part of the cost of any one (1) or more projects undertaken pursuant to KRS 151.720. The principal of and the interest on such bonds shall in each instance be payable solely from a special fund provided for the payment, with revenues derived from water use fees collected from all facilities using water from the Kentucky River basin, except those facilities using water primarily for agricultural purposes, pledged to be set aside and deposited in such special fund. The bonds of any issue may be in one (1) or more series and any one (1) or more such series may enjoy equal or subordinate status with respect to the pledge of funds from which they are payable, shall be dated, shall bear interest, shall mature at such time or times not exceeding the thirtieth anniversary of their respective dates, all as may be provided by the authority, and may be made redeemable before maturity, at the option of the authority, at such price or prices and under such terms and conditions as may be fixed by the authority prior to the issuance of the bonds. The authority shall determine the form of bonds including any interest coupons to be attached thereto, and shall fix the denomination or denominations of the bonds and the place or places for payment of principal and interest, which may be at any bank or trust company within or without the Commonwealth. The bonds shall be signed by the facsimile signature of the chairman of the authority, and the seal of the authority or a facsimile thereof shall be affixed thereto and attested by the manual signature of the treasurer of the authority, and any coupons attached thereto shall bear the facsimile signature of the chairman of the authority. In case any officer whose signature or a facsimile of whose signature shall appear on any bonds or coupons shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of such bonds, such signature or such facsimile shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes the same as if he had remained in office until such delivery. All bonds issued under the provisions of this section shall have and are hereby declared to have all qualities and incidents of negotiable instruments under the uniform commercial code of the Commonwealth. The bonds may be issued in coupon or in registered form, or both, as the authority may determine, and provision may be made for the registration of any coupon bonds as to principal alone and also as to both

- principal and interest, and for the reconversion into coupon bonds of any bonds registered as to both principal and interest. The authority may sell such bonds at public sale, and for such price as it may determine will best effect the purposes of KRS 151.720.
- (2) The proceeds of the bonds of each issue shall be used solely for the payment of the cost of the project or projects for which such bonds shall have been issued, and shall be disbursed in such a manner and under such restrictions, if any, as the authority may provide in the proceedings authorizing the issuance of such bonds or in the trust indenture securing the same. If the proceeds of the bonds of any issue, by error of estimates or otherwise, shall be less than such cost, additional bonds may in like manner be issued to provide the amount of such deficit, and, unless otherwise provided in the proceedings authorizing the issuance of such bonds or in the trust indenture securing the same, shall be deemed to be of the same issue and shall be entitled to payment from the same fund without preference or priority of the bonds first issued. If the proceeds of the bonds of any issue shall exceed such cost, the surplus shall be deposited to the credit of the sinking fund or funds for such bonds or any account or accounts therein as the authority shall have provided in the proceedings or trust indenture authorizing and securing such bonds.
- (3) Prior to the preparation of definitive bonds, the authority may, under like restrictions, issue interim receipts or temporary bonds, with or without coupons, exchangeable for definitive bonds when such bonds shall have been executed and are available for delivery. The authority may also provide for the replacement of any bonds which shall become mutilated or shall be destroyed or lost.
- (4) The authority may issue revenue bond anticipation notes.
- (5) Any holder of bonds issued under the provisions of this section or any of the coupons appertaining thereto, and the trustee under any trust indenture, except to the extent of the rights given in this section, may be restricted by such trust indenture or proceedings, may, either at law or in equity, by suit, action, mandamus, or other proceedings, protect and enforce any and all rights under the laws of the Commonwealth or granted under this section or under such trust indenture or the proceedings authorizing the issuance of such bonds, and may enforce and compel the performance of all duties required by this section or by such trust indenture or proceedings to be performed by the authority or by any officer or employee thereof.
- (6) Revenue bonds issued under the provisions of this section shall not be a debt, liability, or obligation of the Commonwealth or any political subdivision thereof and shall not be a pledge of the faith and credit of the Commonwealth or any political subdivision thereof.
- (7) Revenue bonds issued by the authority shall be subject to the jurisdiction and approval of the State Property and Buildings Commission and the Capital Projects and Bond Oversight Committee and shall be subject to review by the Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis].
- (8) The authority shall not be required to pay any taxes and assessments to the Commonwealth or any county, municipality, or other governmental subdivision of the Commonwealth upon any of its property or upon its obligations or other evidences of indebtedness pursuant to the provisions of this section, or upon any moneys, funds, revenues, or other income held or received by the authority and the bonds or notes of the authority and the income therefrom

- shall at all times be exempt from taxation, except for death and gift taxes and taxes of transfers.
- (9) Contractual expenses to construct, reconstruct, provide for the major maintenance, or repair the Kentucky River locks and dams, or to maintain the channel, or to acquire real or personal property pertaining thereto, or to construct, reconstruct, maintain, or repair such property, shall be paid from the proceeds of the revenue bonds. Expenses for administrative services and necessary travel expenses and per diem compensation of authority members, shall not be paid from the proceeds of the revenue bonds. Nor shall the cabinet's cost of operating the locks be paid from the proceeds of the revenue bonds.

Section 25. KRS 153.180 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is hereby established a nonprofit foundation to be known as the Kentucky Foundation for the Arts. The purpose of the foundation shall be to enhance the stability of Kentucky's arts organizations and to ensure Kentuckians have access to the arts through the support of an endowment fund.
- (2) Funding for the foundation shall be obtained through state appropriations, gifts, grants, and any other funds from the public and private sectors. The foundation board shall have the authority to solicit, accept, and receive contributions from the public and private sectors to match public funding. Moneys in the foundation fund shall not lapse to the general fund at the end of the fiscal year. Moneys in the foundation fund shall be invested by the Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis] consistent with the provisions of KRS Chapter 42, and interest income earned shall be credited to the foundation fund. The foundation board may use the investment income for the purpose of awarding matching grants to nonprofit arts organizations to carry out the following programs:
 - (a) The Performing Arts and Visual Arts Touring Subsidy Program shall support tours and exhibitions for the education and enjoyment of audiences throughout the state.
 - (b) The Institutional Stabilization Program shall provide operating funds to achieve shortterm or long-term stability of arts organizations.
- (3) The foundation shall be governed by a board of trustees consisting of six (6) members appointed by the Governor on recommendations from the Kentucky Arts Council. For the initial appointments, the Governor shall appoint two (2) members to serve two (2) year terms; two (2) members to serve three (3) year terms; and two (2) members to serve four (4) year terms. Thereafter, the Governor shall make all appointments for a term of four (4) years. The board shall elect by majority vote a chair and other officers deemed necessary. Board members shall not receive any compensation for their services, but may be reimbursed in accordance with the provisions of KRS 44.070 and 45.101 for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- (4) The foundation board shall perform duties and responsibilities deemed necessary to fulfill the purposes of this section. The foundation board shall establish by administrative regulation procedures for administration of the foundation, eligibility criteria for the award of grants, appropriate matching contributions from grant recipients, and evaluation and reporting requirements.
- (5) The foundation shall be attached to the office of the secretary for the Education, Arts, and Humanities Cabinet for administrative purposes only. The Kentucky Arts Council shall

- provide to the foundation by agreement staff support and office facilities for which reasonable charges and fees may be levied against the foundation fund.
- (6) The foundation board shall submit an annual report to the Governor and the Legislative Research Commission listing the sources of funds acquired and expended.
 - Section 26. KRS 177.366 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) Except as provided in subsection (8) of this section, on and after July 1, 1980, the Finance and Administration Cabinet shall allocate to each incorporated city and "unincorporated urban place" its pro rata share of the funds set apart for construction, reconstruction, and maintenance of urban roads and streets on the basis of the ratio which the population in the incorporated cities and in "unincorporated urban places" bears to the total population in incorporated cities and in "unincorporated urban places" of the state. "Unincorporated urban places" as used here, means an area as defined in KRS 81.015, and any area outside of incorporated cities, which area has a population of 2,500 or more as shown by the most recent decennial census of the United States Bureau of the Census, and all populations shall be determined by the most recent decennial census of the United States.
- (2) Any area which becomes incorporated after December 31, 1970, shall not be eligible to participate in the Municipal Aid Program until the beginning of the second fiscal year following its incorporation and population certification. It shall be the responsibility of the newly incorporated area to provide the Finance and Administration Cabinet with documentation from the United States Bureau of the Census showing the population of the newly incorporated area as it existed at the time of the last decennial census.
- (3) In the event the newly incorporated area cannot obtain a population count from the Bureau of the Census, it shall not be eligible to participate in the Municipal Aid Program until the next decennial census.
- (4) If an incorporated city, whose incorporation took place prior to December 31, 1970, annexes additional area, the population of the annexed area will not be counted in the allocation of municipal aid funds until the beginning of the second fiscal year following annexation and population certification.
- (5) It shall be the responsibility of the incorporated city to provide the Finance and Administration Cabinet with documentation from the United States Bureau of the Census showing the population for the annexed area as it existed at the time of the last decennial census.
- (6) If the incorporated area cannot obtain a population count from the Bureau of the Census, the annexed area's population shall not be eligible to be counted in the distribution of the municipal aid fund. However, the streets included in the annexed areas shall be eligible to receive work through this program.
- (7) Apportionments as required by the provisions of this section shall be made on the basis of revenue estimates supplied by the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] and shall be adjusted quarterly in accordance with the most recent revision of the estimates by the *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet].
- (8) Any local government eligible to receive municipal road aid moneys pursuant to KRS 177.365 to 177.369 shall be required to submit a uniform financial information report to the Department for Local Government pursuant to KRS 65.905 before any payment of municipal

road aid funds shall be made. The Department for Local Government shall notify the Finance and Administration Cabinet no later than March 1 annually of any local government that has not submitted a uniform financial information report. The Finance and Administration Cabinet shall upon notification by the department, immediately suspend all municipal road aid moneys to the local government until the local government complies with the provisions of KRS 65.900 to 65.915 and submits the uniform financial information report to the Department for Local Government. The department shall immediately notify the Finance and Administration Cabinet to reinstate municipal road aid moneys to any local government affected by this subsection as soon as the local government submits the uniform financial information report.

Section 27. KRS 247.946 is amended to read as follows:

The corporation shall have all of the powers necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes and provisions of KRS 247.940 to 247.978 including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the power:

- (1) To adopt bylaws for the regulation of its affairs and the conduct of its business and to prescribe rules, administrative regulations, and policies in connection with the performance of its functions and duties;
- (2) To review the projects authorized to be financed by KRS 247.940 to 247.978 in order to determine the following:
 - (a) The qualifications of the applicant as a party entitled to financing assistance under the provisions of KRS 247.940 to 247.978 and the rules and administrative regulations of the corporation;
 - (b) The qualifications of the applicant in the areas of experience, training, and financial ability in relation to the project for which assistance is sought and any other areas as the corporation shall determine necessary and desirable in implementing the intent of KRS 247.940 to 247.978 in the promotion of agriculture throughout the Commonwealth. Analysis shall include a careful evaluation of character, experience, record, and prospects for sound financial management and sound operation of the project. Financial ability factors to be considered shall include the applicant's total assets controlled, equity owned, contingent liabilities, history of earnings to date, and repayment capacity, as well as other factors set by the corporation. Consideration may be given to the special needs of beginning farmers;
 - (c) The economic need for the project in the area based upon general economic conditions and unemployment in the region;
 - (d) The economic soundness of the project based upon generally accepted cost-benefit methodology; and
 - (e) Consistency of the project with other policies of the Commonwealth designed to ensure a sustained land base for agriculture including preservation of prime farmland and promotion of soil conservation techniques for protection of farmland;
- (3) To issue from time to time bonds, notes, bond anticipation notes, renewal notes, refunding bonds, interim certificates, certificates of indebtedness, debentures, warrants, commercial paper, or other obligations or evidence of indebtedness, hereinafter collectively referred to as "bonds" or "notes," to provide funds for and to fulfill and achieve its authorized public

functions or corporate purposes, as set forth in the provisions of KRS 247.940 to 247.978; and in addition to the powers conferred hereunder, to have all the authority delegated to cities and counties pursuant to the provisions of KRS 103.200 to 103.285; provided, however, that bonds or notes issued by the corporation shall not be subject to the jurisdiction or approval of the Industrial Revenue Bond Oversight Committee or the State Property and Buildings Commission but shall be subject to the review of the Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis];

- (4) To make or participate in the making of insured mortgage loans to qualified applicants for the purpose of purchasing agricultural real estate and improvements;
- (5) To purchase or participate in the purchase of mortgage loans made to qualified applicants for the purpose of purchasing agricultural real estate and improvements;
- (6) To make or participate in the making of loans to qualified applicants for the purpose of purchasing machinery, equipment, and livestock;
- (7) To purchase or participate in the purchase of loans to qualified applicants for the purpose of purchasing machinery, equipment, and livestock;
- (8) To make or participate in the making or to purchase or participate in the purchase of loans to qualified applicants for the purpose of leasing equipment, introducing new agricultural commodities or enhancing agricultural markets;
- (9) To collect and pay reasonable fees and charges in connection with making, purchasing, and servicing its loans, notes, bonds, commitments, and other evidences of indebtedness;
- (10) To acquire real and personal property, or any interest therein, by purchase, foreclosure, lease, sublease, or otherwise; to own, manage, and operate real and personal property; to sell, assign, exchange, transfer, convey, lease, mortgage, or otherwise dispose of or encumber real and personal property where necessary or appropriate to the purposes of the corporation subject to the rights of holders of the bonds of the corporation, at public or private sale, with or without public bidding;
- (11) To sell, at public or private sale, all or any part of any real estate mortgage or chattel mortgage or other instrument or document securing any loan permitted by KRS 247.940 to 247.978;
- (12) To procure insurance against any loss in connection with its operations in the amounts and from any insurers, as it may deem necessary or desirable;
- (13) To consent, whenever the corporation deems necessary or desirable in the fulfillment of its corporate purposes, to the modification of interest rates, time of payment of principal or interest, or any other terms of any loan, contract, or agreement of any kind to which the corporation is a party;
- (14) To include in any borrowing those amounts deemed necessary by the corporation to pay financing charges, capitalized interest, consultant, advisory, and legal fees and any other expenses necessary or incident to any borrowing;
- (15) To make and publish administrative regulations respecting its lending programs and any other rules and regulations as are necessary to effectuate its corporate purposes;
- (16) To make, execute, and effectuate any and all agreements or other documents with any governmental agency or any person, corporation, association, partnership, or other organization or entity, necessary to accomplish the purposes of KRS 247.940 to 247.978;

- (17) To accept gifts, devises, bequests, grants, loans, appropriations, and other assistance and any other aid from any source whatsoever and to agree to and to comply with conditions attached thereto;
- (18) To sue and be sued in its own name and in the name of any subsidiary corporation or entity which may be created pursuant to subsection (28) of this section;
- (19) To maintain an office in the city of Frankfort and at any other place or places as it may determine:
- (20) To employ fiscal consultants, engineers, attorneys, appraisers, and such other agents and employees as may be required in the judgment of the corporation and to fix and pay their compensation from funds available to the corporation therefor;
- (21) To invest any funds held in sinking funds, reserve funds, or trust fund accounts or any moneys not required for immediate disbursement by the corporation in:
 - (a) Obligations of or guaranteed by the Commonwealth, United States of America or their respective agencies and instrumentalities;
 - (b) Certificates of deposit and other evidences of deposit at state and federal chartered banks and savings and loan associations, fully collateralized as to any principal amount in excess of the amount insured by the United States government or any agency thereof;
 - (c) A guaranteed investment or similar contract, which provides for the investment of funds at a guaranteed rate of return, with an insurance company or depository financial institution with a claim paying rating of no less than either of the two (2) highest grades given by a nationally recognized rating agency; and
 - (d) Any other investment authorized by law for the investment of funds of the Commonwealth;
- (22) Subject to the rights of holders of bonds of the corporation, to renegotiate, refinance, or foreclose on any mortgage, security interest, or lien; or commence any action to protect or enforce any right or benefit conferred upon the corporation by any law, mortgage, security interest, lien, contract, or other agreement; and bid for and purchase property at any foreclosure or at any other sale or otherwise acquire or take possession of any property; and in any such event, the corporation may complete, administer, pay the principal of and interest on any obligation incurred in connection with the property, dispose of and otherwise deal with the property in any manner as may be necessary or desirable to protect the interest of the corporation or of holders of its bonds therein;
- (23) To insure, coinsure, reinsure, or cause to be insured, coinsured or reinsured, agricultural loans, mortgage loans, or mortgages, or any other type of loans, and pay or receive premiums on insurance, coinsurance, or reinsurance, and establish reserves for losses, and participate in the insurance, coinsurance, or reinsurance of agricultural loans, mortgage loans or mortgages, or any other type of loans with the federal or state government or any private insurance company;
- (24) To undertake and carry out or authorize the completion of studies and analyses of agricultural conditions and needs within the Commonwealth and needs relating to the promotion of agricultural exports and ways of meeting the needs, and make the studies and analyses available to the public and to the agricultural industry, and to engage in research or disseminate information on agriculture and agricultural exports;

- (25) To accept federal, state, or private financial or technical assistance and comply with any conditions for assistance, provided that those conditions are not in conflict with the intent of the provisions of KRS 247.940 to 247.978;
- (26) To purchase, discount, sell, negotiate and guarantee, insure, co-insure and reinsure notes, drafts, checks, bills of exchange, acceptances, bankers' acceptances, cable transfers, letters of credit, and other evidence of indebtedness;
- (27) To serve as the beneficiary of any public trust; and
- (28) To create such subsidiary corporations or entities as may be necessary to borrow money, insure or reinsure agricultural loans, or issue bonds. Section 28. KRS 248.550 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The amount of revenues collected and/or credited to the tobacco research-trust fund shall be appropriated each year to the University of Kentucky Tobacco and Health Research Institute to finance tobacco research projects and programs as provided in KRS 248.510 to 248.570 and shall be expended by the institute only on those projects and programs authorized by the Kentucky Tobacco Research Board.
- (2) The *Office of State Budget Director*[Finance and Administration Cabinet] shall supply revenue estimates of the amount of revenue anticipated to be collected during each fiscal year by the added one-half cent (\$0.005) tax on cigarettes which estimate, along with any federal funds available, shall be the basis for preparing tobacco research programs and budget requests for each fiscal year.
 - Section 29. KRS 342.1223 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) The Kentucky Workers' Compensation Funding Commission is created as an agency of the Commonwealth for the public purpose of controlling, investing, and managing the funds collected pursuant to KRS 342.122.
- (2) The commission shall:
 - (a) Hold, administer, invest, and reinvest the funds collected pursuant to KRS 342.122 and its other funds separate and apart from all "state funds" or "public funds," as defined in KRS Chapter 446;
 - (b) Act as a fiduciary, as defined in KRS Chapter 386, in exercising its power over the funds collected pursuant to KRS 342.122, and may invest association funds through one (1) or more banks, trust companies, or other financial institutions with offices in Kentucky in good standing with the Department of Financial Institutions, in investments described in KRS Chapter 386, except that the funding commission may, at its discretion, invest in nondividend-paying equity securities;
 - (c) Report to the General Assembly at each regular session the actuarial soundness and adequacy of the funding mechanism for the special fund and other programs supported by the mechanism, including detailed information on the investment of funds and yields thereon;
 - (d) Recommend to the General Assembly, not later than October 31 of the year prior to each regular legislative session, changes deemed necessary in the level of the assessments imposed in this chapter;

- (e) In conjunction with the Labor Cabinet, submit to the General Assembly, not later than October 31 of the year prior to each regular legislative session, a proposed budget for the biennium beginning July 1 following the regular session of the General Assembly;
- (f) In conjunction with the Labor Cabinet, provide to the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue an annual budget and detailed quarterly financial reports;
- (g) Conduct periodic audits, independently or in cooperation with the Labor Cabinet or the Revenue Cabinet, of all entities subject to the assessments imposed in this chapter; and
- (h) Report monthly to the Committees on Appropriations and Revenue and on Labor and Industry its monthly expenditures of restricted agency funds and the nature of the expenditures.
- (3) The commission shall have all of the powers necessary or convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes for which it was established, including, but not limited to, the power: (a) To sue and be sued, complain, or defend, in its name;
 - (b) To elect, appoint, or hire officers, agents, and employees, and define their duties and fix their compensation within the limits of its budget approved by the General Assembly;
 - (c) To contract for investment counseling, legal, actuarial, auditing, and other professional services in accordance with the provisions relating to personal service contracts contained in KRS Chapter 45A;
 - (d) To appoint, hire, and contract with banks, trust companies, and other entities to serve as depositories and custodians of its investment receipts and other funds;
 - (e) To take any and all other actions consistent with the purposes of the commission and the provisions of this chapter; and
 - (f) To make and promulgate administrative regulations.
- (4) Notwithstanding the provisions of this chapter to the contrary, the Kentucky Workers' Compensation Funding Commission shall utilize the investment expertise and advice of the Office of Financial Management [and Economic Analysis] rather than entering into a consulting contract for investment counseling. The fees charged by financial institutions for managing the investments of the funds of the funding commission shall be paid from the investment earnings of the funds.
- (5) The commission shall be attached to the Labor Cabinet for administrative purposes only. Section 30. KRS 342.825 is amended to read as follows:

The board shall formulate and adopt an investment policy that safeguards the value of all assets and maximizes investment potential commensurate with risk and liquidity restrictions, and supervise the investment activities of the authority subject to the limitations on domestic insurance companies under KRS Chapter 304. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statutes to the contrary, the authority may utilize the investment expertise and advice of the Office of Financial Management[and Economic Analysis] in the[Cabinet for] Finance and Administration Cabinet. The authority shall also retain an independent investment counsel or managers who shall be subject to standards applicable to fiduciaries responsible for safeguarding assets of a corporation.

Section 31. The General Assembly confirms Executive Order 99-1439, issued by the Governor on October 26, 1999, to the extent that it is not otherwise confirmed by this Act.

Approved March 3, 2000